

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JOHN F. TAMBURO, D/B/A MAN'S BEST FRIEND SOFTWARE and VERSITY CORPORATION,)	DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIFTH AMENDED COMPLAINT
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
STEVEN DWORKIN, KRISTEN HENRY, ROXANNE HAYES, KAREN MILLS, WILD SYSTEMS PTY. LTD., an AUSTRALIAN CORPORATION,)	Case No. 04 C 3317
Defendants.)	Hon. Joan B. Gottschall

CHARLES LEE MUDD JR.

Attorney for Defendants

Law Offices of Charles Lee Mudd Jr.

3344 North Albany Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60618

773.588.5410

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'

MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIFTH AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
OPENING STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DISMISS PURSUANT TO 12(b)(2) - PERSONAL JURISDICTION	4
A. Standard	4
B. General Jurisdiction	5
C. Specific Jurisdiction	7
1. Standard	7
2. Electronic Mails from Defendant Dworkin to MBFS	8
3. Message Boards and Mailing Lists	9
4. Websites	12
5. Due Process Analysis	14
D. Defendants Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction	15
II. DISMISS PURSUANT TO 12(b)(6)	16
A. Plaintiff Tamburo Is Not The True Party in Interest	16
B. Tortious Interference Claims Insufficient As Matter of Law	17
1. Intentional Interference with Contract	17
2. Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage	18
3. Conditional Privilege Protects Defendants	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

C.	Illinois Anti-Trust Claims Insufficient As Matter of Law	20
D.	Claims of Libel Insufficient As Matter of Law	21
1.	Standard	22
2.	Substantial Truth	23
3.	Expressions of Opinion	26
4.	Qualified Privilege	26
E.	Negligence Interference with Contract	27
F.	Civil Conspiracy	27
G.	Conclusion on 12(b)(6)	28
III.	Section 230 of Communications Decency Act Immunity	28
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adcock v. Brakegate</u> , 164 Ill.2d 54, 62-63 (Ill. 1994)	27
<u>American Int'l Hosp. v. Chicago Tribune Co.</u> , 136 Ill.App.3d 1019, 1022-23, 483 N.E.2d 965, 968 (Ill. App. 1985)	23, 24, 25
<u>American Pet Motels, Inc. v. Chicago Veterinary Medical Assn.</u> , 106 Ill.App.3d 626, 633-634 (Ill. App. 1982).	19, 20
<u>Anderson v. Vanden Dorpel</u> , 172 Ill.2d 399, 406-407 (Ill. 1996)	18, 19, 23
<u>Barrett v. Catacombs Press</u> , 44 F. Supp.2d 717, 729 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	8
<u>Batzel v. Smith</u> , 333 F.3d 1018, 1030 (9 th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<u>Belkow v. Celotex Corp.</u> , 722 F. Supp. 1546, 1550 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	28
<u>Ben Ezra, Weinstein and Co., Inc. v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 206 F.3d 980, 983 (10 th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 824 (2000)	29, 30
<u>Berthold Types Ltd. v. European Mikrograf Corp.</u> , 102 F. Supp.2d 928, 932 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	12, 13
<u>Blumenthal v. Drudge</u> , 992 F. Supp. 44, 46 (D.D.C. 1998)	29, 30
<u>Bryson v. News America Publs., Inc.</u> , 174 Ill.2d 77 (Ill. 1996)	26
<u>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462, 476, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 2184 (1985)	14
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783, 789, 104 S.Ct. 1482 (1984)	9, 10
<u>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman</u> , 686 F.2d 449, 453 (7 th Cir. 1982)	28
<u>Cianci v. Pettibone Corp.</u> , 298 Ill.App.3d 419, 424, 698 N.E.2d 674 (Ill. App. 1998)	23
<u>Clipp Designs, Inc. v. Tag Bags, Inc.</u> , 996 F. Supp. 766, 768 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	7
<u>Cromeens, Holloman, Sibert, Inc. v. AB Volvo</u> , 349 F.3d 376, 399 (7 th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Desktop Marketing Systems Pty Ltd v Telstra Corp. Ltd.</u> [2002] FCAFC 112 (Austl.)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 783 So.2d 1010, 1017 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied.</u> , 122 S. Ct. 208 (2001)	29, 30
<u>Doe v. GTE Corp.</u> , 347 F.3d 655, 656 (7 th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<u>Dowd & Dowd, Ltd. v. Gleason</u> , 181 Ill.2d 460, 485 (Ill. 1998)	19
<u>eBay, Inc. v. Bidder's Edge, Inc.</u> , 100 F. Supp.2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	3
<u>E.J. McGowan & Associates, Inc. v. Biotechnologies, Inc., et al.</u> , 736 F. Supp. 808, 812 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	8, 9
<u>Emery v. Kimball Hill, Inc.</u> , 112 Ill.App.3d 109, 112, 445 N.E.2d 59, 61 (Ill. App. 1983)	23, 24, 25
<u>Euromarket Designs, Inc. v. Crate & Barrel Ltd.</u> , 96 F. Supp.2d 824, 833 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	6, 7, 8, 14
<u>Farnsworth v. Tribune Co.</u> , 43 Ill.2d 286, 293-94, 253 N.E.2d 408, 412 (Ill. 1969)	23, 24, 25
<u>Feist Publications v. Rural Telephone Service, Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	24
<u>Galinski v. Kessler</u> , 134 Ill.App.3d 602, 606 (Ill. App. 1985)	27
<u>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</u> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816, 832, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (Cal. App. 2002)	29, 30
<u>Great Cent. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Servs. Office</u> , 74 F.3d 778, 785 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<u>Green v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 465, 469 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<u>Guice v. Sentinel Technologies, Inc.</u> , 294 Ill.App.3d 97, 107 (Ill. App. 1997)	20
<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> , 357 U.S. 235, 250-251, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 1237-1238 (1958)	10, 11
<u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Phillips</u> , 154 Ill.App.3d 574 (Ill. App. 1987)	22
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408, 414 n. 8, 104 S.Ct. 1868, 1872 n. 8 (1984)	5
<u>Hernandez v. City of Goshen</u> , 324 F.3d 535, 537 (7th Cir. 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Hy Cite Corp. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, L.L.C.,</u> 297 F. Supp.2d 1154, 1165 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	9, 10, 12
<u>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica, Inc.</u> , 958 F. Supp. 1258, 1268 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <u>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</u> , 136 F.3d 57 (7 th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Ill. Traffic Court Driver Imp. Educ. Found. v. Peoria Journal Star, Inc.</u> , 144 Ill.App.3d 555 (Ill. App. 1996)	27
<u>Imo Industries, Inc. v. Kiekert AG</u> , 155 F.3d 254, 265 (3rd Cir.1998)	10, 12
<u>Indianapolis Colts, Inc. v. Metro. Baltimore Football Club Ltd. Partnership</u> , 34 F.3d 410, 412 (7 th Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<u>Infosys Inc. v. Billingnetwork.com, Inc.</u> , No. 03 C 2047, 2003 WL 22012687, *2 (N.D. Ill. Aug 27, 2003)	12, 13
<u>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310, 316, 66 S.Ct. 154 (1945)	7, 14
<u>Kilbane v. Sabonjian</u> , 38 Ill.App.3d 172, 175, 347 N.E.2d 757, 761 (Ill. App. 1976)	24, 25
<u>Krasinski v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</u> , 124 Ill.2d 483, 490, 530 N.E.2d 468, 471 (Ill. 1988)	25
<u>Kurtz v. Illinois Nat'l Bank</u> , 179 Ill. App. 3d 719, 729, 534 N.E.2d 1007, 1013 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	27
<u>Kuwik v. Starmark Star Marketing and Admin., Inc.</u> , 156 Ill.2d 16, 24 (Ill. 1993)	26
<u>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Vitro, Sociedad Anonima</u> , 85 F. Supp.2d 857, 861 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	5, 6
<u>Lemons v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</u> , 253 Ill.App.3d 888, 890, 625 N.E.2d 789, 791 (Ill. App. 1993)	23, 25
<u>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114</u> , 383 U.S. 53, 65, 86 S.Ct. 657, 664 (1966)	25
<u>Machulsky v. Hall, et al.</u> , 210 F. Supp.2d 531, 539-540 (D. N.J. 2002)	8, 9
<u>McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> , 188 Ill.2d 102, 133, 720 N.E.2d 242, 258 (Ill. 1999)	28
<u>McIlwee v. ADM Indus., Inc.</u> , 17 F.3d 222, 223 (7th Cir. 1999)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Modern Computer Corp. v. Ma</u> , 862 F. Supp. 938, 945 (E.D.N.Y.1994)	8, 9
<u>Molnlycke Health Care AB v. Dumex Medical Surgical Products Ltd.</u> , 64 F. Supp.2d 448, 451 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	6
<u>Morrison v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 153 F. Supp.2d 930, 933-34 (N.D. Ind. 2001)	29, 30
<u>National Basketball Ass'n v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 105 F.3d 841 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	25
<u>Nelson ex rel. Carson v. Park Indus., Inc.</u> , 717 F.2d 1120, 1123 (7th Cir.1983).	5
<u>Parker v. House O'Lite Corp.</u> , 324 Ill.App.3d 1014, 1026, 756 N.E.2d 286, 296 (Ill. App. 2001)	23, 25
<u>PatentWizard, Inc. v. Kinko's, Inc.</u> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1069, 1071-72 (D. S.D. 2001)	29, 30
<u>Pease v. International Union of Operating Engineers Local 150</u> , 208 Ill.App.3d 863, 872, 567 N.E.2d 614, 620 (Ill. App. 1991)	25, 26
<u>People v. Sims</u> , 29 Ill.App.3d 815, 331 N.E.2d 178, 179 (Ill. App. 1975)	14, 15
<u>Poulos v. Lutheran Social Services of Illinois, Inc.</u> , 312 Ill.App.3d 731, 742 (Ill. App. 2000)	18
<u>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</u> , 107 F.3d 1272, 1276 (7th Cir. 1997)	5, 6, 15
<u>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</u> , 126 F. Supp.2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	2, 3
<u>Reliance Steel Prods. V. Watson, Ess. Marshall</u> , 675 F.2d 587, 589 (3 rd Cir. 1982)	5
<u>Roy v. Coyne</u> , 259 Ill.App.3d 269, 284-285 (Ill. App. 1994)	20
<u>Schivarelli v. CBS, Inc., et al.</u> , 333 Ill.App.3d 755, 759, 776 N.E.2d 693, 696 (Ill. App. 2002)	22, 23
<u>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> , 31 P.3d 37, 41-42 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	30
<u>School Stuff, Inc. v. School Stuff, Inc.</u> , No. 00 C 5593, 2001 WL 558060, *3 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2001)	13
<u>Schuler v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 265 Ill.App.3d 991, 994 (Ill. App. 1993)	18, 19
<u>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 37 Ill.2d 222, 235 (Ill. 1990)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Soderlund Bros. v. Carrier Corp.</u> , 278 Ill.App.3d 606, 620 (Ill. App. 1995)	19
<u>Thermodyne Food Serv. Products, Inc. v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 940 F. Supp. 1300, 1310 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	27, 28
<u>Trost v. Bauer</u> , No. 01 C 2038, 2001 WL 845477, * 7 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 24, 2001)	8
<u>Ty Inc. v. Clark</u> , No. 99 C 5532, 2000 WL 51816, *3 (N.D. Ill. Jan 14, 2000)	12, 13
<u>Van Home v. Muller</u> , 185 Ill.2d 299, 307 (Ill. 1998)	22
<u>Wallace v. Herron</u> , 778 F.2d 391, 394 (7th Cir.1985)	10, 12
<u>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</u> , 952 F. Supp. 1119, 1123-24 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	12
<u>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 129 F.3d 327, 328 (4 th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	29, 30

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	1, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 4, 16, 28
720 ILCS 5/12-6	18, 19
740 ILCS 10/3(1)(b)	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 4	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1391	9, 10
47 U.S.C. § 230	28, 29

Additional Sources

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1324 (5 th ed. 1979)	14-15, 24
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 257 (5 th ed. 1979)	21
31A Am.Jur.2d, Extortion, Blackmail, & Threats § 1 n. 1 (2001)	18
"Statement of David O. Carson, General Counsel, United States Copyright Office," September 23, 2003	25
